investment

Hedging
instruments

Currency Currency Euros Euros
Company

Haitong Banco de Investimento do Brasil S.A BRL   474 366   474 366   105 048   105 048

31.12.2020

Currency

31.12.2019

Currency

The information on the gains and losses in exchange rates on the derivatives to cover the investments in foreign
institutions, accounted for as exchange differences, is presented in the statement of changes in equity. These hedging
relationships were considered effective during 2020, as referred in the accounting policy 2.4.2.

Haitong Bank measures interest rate risk in the banking book using both income based (NII: Net Interest Income) and
value based (EVE: Economic Value of Equity) metrics.

Under the Economic Value of Equity measure, the Bank assesses the impact on the present value of cash flows due to
an interest rate movement, considering the current balance sheet run-off profile.

As of 31st December 2020 and 2019, the Bank maintain similar interest-rate risk sensitive assets and liabilities in the
banking book. The repricing profile presented below:

(thousand euros)

Up to 3
months

3 to 6
months

6 to 12
months  1 to 5 years

More than 5
years Total

Assets 1 524 046  293 177  299 039  393 605  93 813 2 603 680

Liabilities (1 204 751) ( 516 102) ( 184 902) ( 455 996) ( 1 122) (2 362 873)

Gap  319 295 ( 222 925)  114 137 ( 62 391)  92 691  240 807

(thousand euros)

Up to 3
months

3 to 6
months

6 to 12
months  1 to 5 years

More than 5
years Total

Assets 1 045 000  144 000  182 000  399 000  11 000 1 781 000

Liabilities (1 087 000) ( 44 000) ( 77 000) ( 360 000) ( 1 000) (1 569 000)

Gap ( 42 000)  100 000  105 000  39 000  10 000  212 000

31 December 2020

31 December 2019

____________________________________
- 159 -

The impact on the banking book portfolio economic value and earnings-metrics, under several scenarios was as
follows:

(thounsand euros)

Delta EVE Delta NII Delta EVE Delta NII

+200 bps   14 459   1 158   10 419 (  1 468)
-200 bps   4 054 (  1 158) (  4 923)   1 468
Parallel up   11 917   15 663
Parallel dow n   3 106 (  9 100)
Steepener (  5 066) (  4 022)
Flattener (  4 587) (  3 755)
Short rates up   14 028   15 380
Short rates dow n (  2 972) (  8 807)
% Total Capital 2.73% 1.97%
% Tier 1 Capital 2.65% 2.96%

Scenarios 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Hedge accounting

As at 31st of December 2020 and 2019, the table below includes the detail of the hedging and hedged instruments
used in the Group's hedging strategies and accounted at the Balance sheet item - Hedging derivatives:

(thousand euros)

Assets Liabilities

Hedging of net investments in foreign entities
Hedging instruments

Foreign exchange risk
Forward   75 665   151 - 28 080   28 079

Hedged Itens
Haitong Banco de Investimento do Brasil S.A n.a n.a n.a (  29 918) (  29 918)

Total   75 665   151 - (  1 838) (  1 839)

(A) Changes in fair value used to calculate the ineffectiveness of the hedge